

City of Hampton

22 Lincoln Street Hampton, VA 23669 www.hampton.gov

Council Approved Minutes - Final City Council Special Session

Mayor Donnie R. Tuck
Vice Mayor Jimmy Gray
Councilmember Chris L. Bowman
Councilmember Steven L. Brown
Councilmember Hope L. Harper
Councilmember Billy Hobbs
Councilmember Martha Mugler

STAFF: Mary Bunting, City Manager Cynthia E. Hudson, Interim City Attorney Katherine K. Glass, MMC, Clerk of Council

Thursday, July 25, 2024

9:00 AM

Lawson Conference Room, 8th Floor City Hall, 22 Lincoln Street, Hampton, VA

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 9:01 a.m. with all of the members of City Council present except for Councilwoman Harper who had indicated she would be a bit late.

DONNIE R. TUCK PRESIDED

READING OF THE CALL FOR THE SPECIAL MEETING

The Clerk read the call for the special meeting.

This meeting has been called by the members of the Hampton City Council to conduct a closed session during which they will interview candidates for the office of City Attorney.

AGENDA

24-0346 Closed session pursuant to Virginia Code Section 2.2-3711.A
 (.1) to conduct interviews for the City Attorney position.

A motion was made by Councilmember Steven Brown seconded by Councilmember Billy Hobbs, that this Closed Session - Motion be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

 Aye: 6 - Councilmember Bowman, Councilmember Brown, Vice Mayor Gray, Councilmember Hobbs, Councilmember Mugler and Mayor Tuck Councilwoman Harper arrived at 10:13 a.m.

- Present 7 Councilmember Chris L. Bowman, Councilmember Steven
 L. Brown, Vice Mayor Jimmy Gray, Councilmember Hope
 L. Harper, Councilmember Billy Hobbs, Councilmember
 Martha Mugler, and Mayor Donnie R. Tuck
- **2.** <u>24-0347</u> Resolution Certifying Closed Session

At 10:24 a.m., a motion was made by Councilmember Billy Hobbs seconded by Councilmember Steven Brown, that this Closed Session - Certification be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 - Councilmember Bowman, Councilmember Brown, Vice Mayor Gray, Councilmember Harper, Councilmember Hobbs, Councilmember Mugler and Mayor Tuck

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 10:24 a.m.

| Donnie R. Tuck Mayor |
|---|
| |
| Katherine K. Glass, CMC Clerk of Council |
| Date approved by Council |